PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7485375

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH VINCENT SCARFUTTI	06/04/2021
CHRISTIAN CABEROY DE LA PEÑA	06/03/2021
MICHAEL JAMES GOSNELL	07/18/2022
BOGDAN PETRESCU	07/22/2022
RIDHIMA SAKHUJA	07/20/2022
MIKAYLA DALE WRONKO	07/20/2022
OKSANA DRANKA	07/11/2022
TING ZHOU	07/13/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK
Street Address:	66 WELLINGTON STREET WEST
Internal Address:	TD TOWER, 15TH FLOOR
City:	TORONTO, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5K 1A2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17248060

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (647)478-2438

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6474782425 Email: ip@cpstip.com

CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 130 QUEENS QUAY EAST Address Line 2: EAST TOWER, SUITE 809 Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5A 0P6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22822/00799 NAME OF SUBMITTER: SANDY BARBIERI

SIGNATURE:	/Sandy Barbieri/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2022
Total Attachments: 10	
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page1.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page2.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page3.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page4.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page5.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page6.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page7.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page8.tif
source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-	US-PAT-AssignmentExecuted_(22822-799)#page9.tif

source=CPST-#439126-v1-20153-SEC-US-PAT-Assignment_-Executed_(22822-799)#page10.tif

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

SCARFUTTI, Joseph Vincent; DE LA PEÑA, Christian Caberoy; GOSNELL, Michael James; PETRESCU, Bogdan; SAKHUJA, Ridhima; WRONKO, Mikayla Dale; DRANKA, Oksana; ZHOU, Ting

have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

System and Method for Executing A Process Workflow

for which a United States Patent application was filed on **January 7**, **2021** and accorded application serial number **17/248,060** (further identified by Attorney Docket No. 22822/00799 and TD Reference No. 20153-SEC-US-PAT, hereinafter the "Patent Application"), and

WHEREAS, **The Toronto-Dominion Bank** (hereinafter "**Assignee**"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 66 Wellington Street West, TD Tower, 15th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2, has acquired or is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent, in the United States of America, Canada, and throughout the world, which may be granted and issued therefore throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) do/does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon the Patent Application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions of the Patent Application or Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the inventions in any foreign country or countries including priority rights derived from any application for the inventions in any country;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute the Patent Application, and any and all substitutes,

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 1 of 10

continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon the Patent Application, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on the inventions; and ASSIGNOR(S) further agree/agrees to execute any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent Application and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, in the United States of America, Canada, and foreign countries, which may be granted upon the Patent Application, and any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions thereof, and upon any foreign applications;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes/authorize and request/requests the Patent Office to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions of the Patent Application, and each and every reissue of the Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby represent and warrant that I have read and fully understand the terms and provisions hereof, have had an opportunity to obtain independent legal advice, and have executed this assignment based upon my own judgment and advice of independent legal counsel (if sought), or alternatively, have waived the right to obtain independent legal counsel.

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 2 of 10

Inventor 1:					
EXECUTED at (City, Province <u>) F</u>	4	this 4 A A ent Scarfutti	_day of _	June	_, 2021
	STATEMENT E	BY WITNESS	S		
I,		, wł	nose full Po	ost Office	address is
					was
personally present and did see the Assignment.	ne above named po	erson, who is	known to	me, exect	ite the above
	(Signature	e of Witness)			

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 3 of 10

Inventor 2:

EXECUTED at (City, Province) Port C	Chester, NY	this 3rd day	of June 2021
	Christia	in Caberoy DE LA PEÑ	ŇA
STAT	EMENT BY	WITNESS	
I,		, whose full Po	ost Office address is
personally present and did see the above Assignment.	e named pers	on, who is known to	was me, execute the above
	(Signature o	of Witness)	

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 4 of 10

Inventor 3:		
EXECUTED at (City, Prov	ince) Toronto, Ontario, this 18th day of July, 20)22
	ule	
	Michael James GOSNELL	
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is	
	was	
personally present and did s	ee the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above	ve
Assignment.		
	(Signature of Witness)	

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 5 of 10

			N								

EXECUTED at (City, Province)	MISSISSAUGA ON this 22 day of July
	W.
	Bogdan PETRESCU
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
L	, whose full Post Office address is
	₩8
	ne above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.	
	(Signature of Witness)

CEST Commission (CEST Commission CEST Commission CEST COMMISSION C

TD Reference No. 2015 (SEC-118-PAT) Pure Martie CPST (audiential Proper)

Inventor 5:

EXECUTED at (City, Province) New York, NY _, this 20_ day of _50/14____, 2022

Richima SAKHUJA

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1			whose fi	ill Post Office	address is
					was
			En au l'annue	to me ever	
personally present	and did see the abo	ove named pers	OIF MHO IS KHOM	n w me, exec	erry site and the
Assignment					
		(Signature o	of Witness)		

CPST Doc: 323850.1

Page 7 of 10

Inventor 6:		
EXECUTED at (City, Province)_	Toronto, Ontario, this 20 day of July, 202	22
	M Woods	
	Mikayla Dale WRONKO	
S	TATEMENT BY WITNESS	
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is	
	was	
personally present and did see the	bove named person, who is known to me, execute the above	Э
Assignment.		
	(Signature of Witness)	

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 8 of 10

Inventor 7:		
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Toronto	this 11 day of July	_, 20 22
	La Dende	
Ok	sana DRANKA	
STATEMENT	BY WITNESS	
I,	, whose full Post Office addre	ess is
	was	
personally present and did see the above named Assignment.	person, who is known to me, execute the	above
(Signati	ure of Witness)	

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 9 of 10

Inventor 8:

EXECUTED at (City, Province) Auro	ora, On	tario	, this 13	3 day of	July	, 20 22
	/	170 (Ako	. /			
		Ting ZHOU				
CT	A TEN AI	-NIT DX/ 11/17				
51.	AIEMI	ENT BY WIT	NESS			
Ι,			, who	se full Post	t Office add	lress is
					was	S
personally present and did see the ab	ove nar	med person, v	vho is kı	nown to me	e, execute tl	he above
Assignment.						
	(Sig	gnature of Wi	tness)			

CPST Doc: 323850.1 Page 10 of 10

PATENT REEL: 060807 FRAME: 0378

RECORDED: 08/15/2022